

# City of Norman, OK

Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

# Master

File Number: O-2021-40

File ID: O-2021-40 Type: Zoning Ordinance Status: Non-Consent Items

Version: 1 Reference: Item 28 In Control: City Council

**Department:** Planning and **Cost:** File Created: 03/10/2021

Community
Development
Department

File Name: Armstrong-Traw Rezoning Final Action:

Title: CONSIDERATION ADOPTION, REJECTION, OF AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF ORDINANCE O-2021-40 UPON SECOND AND FINAL READING: AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AMENDING SECTION 460 OF CHAPTER 22 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORMAN SO AS TO REMOVE LOTS SEVENTEEN (17), EIGHTEEN (18), NINETEEN (19), AND TWENTY (20), BLOCK TWENTY-FOUR (24),**ORIGINAL TOWN** OF NORMAN. CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, FROM THE PUD, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND PLACE THE SAME IN INTENSIVE COMMERCIAL DISTRICT, OF SAID CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY THEREOF. (220 SOUTH PORTER AVENUE)

Notes:

Agenda Date: 05/25/2021

Agenda Number: 28

Attachments: City Council Staff Report, O-2021-40, Location Map,

Staff Report, Site Plan, 4-8-21 PC Minutes -

Armstrong-Traw,

Project Manager: Lora Hoggatt, Planning Services Manager

Entered by: rone.tromble@normanok.gov Effective Date:

## **History of Legislative File**

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	Planning Commission	04/08/2021	Recommended for Adoption at a subsequent City Council Meeting	City Council	05/11/2021		Pass
		Recommended for Adoption at a subsequent City Council Meeting to the City Council due back on 5/11/2021					

1 Planning Commission 04/08/2021

1 City Council

05/11/2021 Introduced and adopted on First

Reading by title only

Action Text: That this Zoning Ordinance be Introduced and adopted on First Reading by title only. by consent roll

Pass

call

#### Text of Legislative File O-2021-40

Bod

**SYNOPSIS**: The applicant is requesting to rezone from a PUD, Planned Unit Development, to C-3, Intensive Commercial District, for approximately 0.32 acres at 220 South Porter Avenue.

<u>HISTORY</u>: S.W. Armstrong, Jr. and John Traw rezoned the 0.32 acres from C-3 to a Planned Unit Development with Ordinance O-1617-15 in 2017. The PUD allowed any permitted uses listed in the C-2, General Commercial District, as well as the uses of motorcycle retail, service, and repair shop and an on-site parking exemption. Before the rezoning to PUD in 2017 this parcel had been zoned C-3 since 1954.

### **ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION:**

Sec 425.1 - C-3, Intensive Commercial District

1. General description. This commercial district is intended for the conduct of personal and business services and the general retail business of the community. It differs from other commercial districts in that off-street parking is not required. This district was created primarily for those commercial areas which already were so intensely developed that they could not comply with the provisions for other commercial districts in this ordinance.

**EXISTING ZONING:** The existing zoning for the subject property is PUD, Planned Unit Development - 220 S Porter Avenue - Ordinance No. 1617-15. The existing PUD allows for the following uses:

- Uses permitted in C-2.
- Motorcycle sales, repair and service and related motorcycle and similar vehicle uses.

Medical Marijuana uses were not allowed at the time the PUD was adopted.

**ANALYSIS**: The building has two lease spaces on this parcel; the entire site will be subject to C-3 zoning.

The applicants' proposal is to lease one of the two spaces as a Medical Marijuana dispensary. Currently, one of the two spaces is being occupied by a gym. For many years the south side of the building was home to a muffler shop/auto repair. After the muffler shop closed the previous tenant relocated his motorcycle sales and service business to the site. The decision at the time was a motorcycle shop was not an allowed use in the C-3 District so the owner rezoned to a PUD to allow the motorcycle sales and service uses. Now that the motorcycle shop is gone, the owner is requesting to take the property back to the original zoning of C-3. The north side of the building was an art studio for several years.

The lot is approximately 140'x100' (14,000 SF) and is completely built out; it is recognized as a legal tract. The site has approximately four existing parking spaces on the north side with on-street parking on the south side of the building. The proposed C-3 zoning does not require parking be provided on-site so no new parking spaces will be required with this request.

# **ALTERNATIVES/ISSUES:**

• **IMPACTS** There will be no impact on the surrounding properties because the intensity of the uses will remain the same as what currently exists. The surrounding properties are all zoned for a similar intensity of uses.

# **OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS:**

• **PUBLIC WORKS** Public sanitary sewer and water serves the property. There are existing sidewalks adjacent to South Porter Avenue and Comanche Street.

**CONCLUSION**: Staff presents this request for rezoning and Ordinance O-2021-40 for consideration by City Council.

At their meeting of April 8, 2021, the Planning Commission recommended adoption of Ordinance O-2021-40 by a vote of 8-1.